

February 27, 2023

To the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac,

I respectfully ask for your consideration in confirming Lily Condodina as the Student Union Board Executive Director for the 2023-2024 academic year. Lily has demonstrated that she has the experience, enthusiasm, and understanding of our mission required to excel in her role as Executive Director. I have complete confidence that she will faithfully fulfill her duties as outlined in Article V, Section 3(b) of the Constitution of the Undergraduate Student Body.

Lily first joined SUB during her freshman year as a member of the first-year committee, then known as First Year Student Union Board (FYSUB). As a FYSUB member, Lily was able to build her leadership skills, learn the basics of event programming, and become acquainted with the role of SUB within the Student Union as a whole. As the FYSUB Committee Chair during Lily's freshman year, I personally witnessed her enthusiasm for our organization, ability to adapt to programming challenges such as programming during the COVID-19 pandemic, and eagerness to serve the entire student body at the University of Notre Dame.

During her sophomore year, Lily was selected to serve on our Executive Board of Directors as one of two Co-Directors of Programming. As a member of SUB's Executive Board, Lily was tasked with overseeing four of SUB's committees during the 2021-2022 academic year, including Concerts, Signature Events, Acousticafé, and First Look Into Programming (FLIP). Within this position, Lily worked tirelessly to put on Notre Dame's first in-person concert post-pandemic, oversee the execution of SUB's annual events including Fall Mall and the South Bend Cubs Game, and assist with the training of SUB's first-year student leaders. The success of each of these committees during the previous academic year are a testament to Lily's hard work, creativity, and enthusiasm for student programming.

As she is currently serving as the Signature Events committee chair, Lily's continued organization, passion for programming, and flexibility will be seen yet again in the many events she and her committee members have worked together to plan for the remainder of the current academic year.

I firmly believe that Lily has all of the qualities that are necessary to serve as a successful Executive Director, including attention to detail, extreme dedication, and overall love for our organization. Through her interview, Lily has demonstrated a valuable ability to recognize both

the strengths and weaknesses of the Student Union Board and set goals for the organization for the upcoming academic year.

I hope this letter of nomination assures you that Lily is the collaborative and resilient leader best fit for the role of SUB Executive Director. I am grateful to have had the opportunity to work with her, watch her grow to be a leader in our organization, and learn from her during my time at Notre Dame. I have no doubt that with her vision and dedication SUB will thrive under her leadership as Executive Director.

Respectfully submitted, Rachel Dorfner 2022-2023 Student Union Board Executive Director